
Volume 28 

October, 2005 

Texas Hold'em 
? DUE T O RENEW - Renewals are due ? 
• to this office 45 days prior ' 

a e e e e e e i e e f i i e e f i i e ! 
12/1 
12/1 
12/8 
12/10 
12/15 
12/20 
12/31 
12/31 
12/31 
12/31 
1/2 
1/2 
1/11 
1/12 
1/14 
1/17 
1/26 
1/28 
1/31 
2/3 
2/3 
2/6 
2/8 
2/8 
2/10 
2/11 
2/11 
2/12 
2/12 
2/13 
2/19 
2/26 

II Bistrol Italiano 
Orchard Mesa Lanes 
Stop N Save #2 
Tennis Ctr. 
Dolce Vita II 

C&F Food Store #9 
BPO Elks #575 
Bookcliff Country Club 
Fraternal Order of Eagles 595 
VFW Post 1247 
Olive Garden 
Ying Thai Restaurant 
Old Chicago 
Country Club Liquors 
Nepal Restaurant 
Andy's Liquor Mart 
La Bamba 

Safeway Store #1533 
West Gate Inn 
Mesa Cafe 
Rendez vous 
Fast Eddy's 
Boomers 
Stop N Save #3 
Fairground Wine & Liquor 
Chili's Grill & Bar 
Pinon Grill at Tiara Rado 
Albertson's Food #886 
This Is It Grocery 
Los Reyes Restaurant 
Boston's The Gourmet Pizza 

Loco Food Store #14 

There have been many ques­
tions and calls to our office regard­
ing the game of Texas Hold'em or 
Poker games. We thought with 
the help of Brian Dyet, Investigator 
with the State of Colorado, Depart­
ment of Revenue, Liquor Enforce­
ment we would like to target some 
key issues that have been asked. 

Texas Hold'em falls under 
"social gambling". For it to be con­
sidered "social gambling" two cri­
teria must be met. They are: 1) 
bona fide social relationship and 
2) no profit motive - must be pre­
sent for a gambling activity to be 
considered legal "social gambling." 

"Bona fide social relationship". 
This means there must be an es¬
tablished relationship based upon 
some other common interest, 
other than the gambling activity, 
outside of the establishment. 
Some establishments have every¬
one just introduce themselves at 
the tables....this does NOT qualify. 

"No profit motive". A licensed 
premise can hold a game of 
chance but must not charge a fee 
of any kind either directly or indi­
rectly such as but not limited to: 

• Drink/food minimum 

• Seat rental 

• Buy-in (dollars paid for dollars 
given in chips or funny money) 

Foosball machines 

Basketball games 

• Air hockey games 

• Shuffleboard games 

• Dart games 

Golf games 
Licensees will not be consid­

ered in violation of this regulation 
if they permit on their licensed 
premises, cards or similar games 
of chance to be played between 
natural persons where no person 
is engaging in gambling as defined 
by 18-10-102(2) C.R.S. 

Continued on next page 



Congratulations on your New licenses 

Western CO Botanical Society dba 
Western CO Botanical Gardens, Arts 

China City Inc., dba Grand China Rest., 
H/R 

Rosco's Inc., dba Kannah Creek Brewing 
Co., Brew Pub 

'°ctoh i 

' 0ctoh 

Texas Hold'em continued... 

Only participants of the game of skill, 
not observers, can place bets, ie. cal-
cutta betting is not permitted. 

Shake a Day - Dice Game 
You may have seen this game some­
where; it is played with 5 or 6 dice. 
You pay a $1, roll the dice, if they all 
land of the same number you win the 
pot. Remember this is just like a slot 
machine without the machine, you 
are still wagering your money with a 
chance to loose or win. THIS IS ILLE­
GAL!! 

Pull Tabs 
Establishments with pull tabs must 
have a Club License and be licensed 
by the Secretary of State's Office with 
a Bingo/Raffle license. 

Any additional questions or con¬
cerns, please feel free to contact 
Brian Dyet, Investigator at (970) 
248-7133 or by email at 
bdyet@spike.dor.state.co.us 

a 

o 

10 ^tX: 

its* 
7 
i 

^ r 2 i Win*- art)on 

tear; 

0ay 

£ V Numbers 

City Clerh'y Office 
244-1510 

City Sales Tax 
244-1521 

Craig Campbell 
Police Officer 

244-3787 

State Liquor 
Enforcement 

(303) 205-2300 

Renewal Fees 
The State and City fees listed need to be included ^ 
with the renewal applications when turning them v 
into the City Clerk's Office * 

Beer & Wine Tavern 
City $98.75 State $351.25 City $125.00 State $227.50 

Fermented Malt Beverage Hotel and Restaurant 
City $53.75 State $96.25 City $125.00 State $500.00 

Club Brew Pub 
City $91.25 State $308.75 City $125.00 State $750.00 

Retail Liquor Store Arts 
City $72.50 State $227.50 City $91.25 State $308.75 

Newsletter prepared by: 
City of Grand Junction 
Office of the City Clerk 
250 North 5th Street 

Grand Junction, CO 81501-2668 
Email: juanitap@gjcity.org 

mailto:bdyet@spike.dor.state.co.us
mailto:juanitap@gjcity.org

