October, 2005

Grand Junction

DUE TO RENEW - Renewals are due to this office **45** days prior

II Bistrol Italiano	12/1
Orchard Mesa Lanes	12/1
Stop N Save #2	12/8
Tennis Ctr.	12/10
Dolce Vita II	12/15
C&F Food Store #9	12/20
BPO Elks #575	12/31
Bookcliff Country Club	12/31
Fraternal Order of Eagles 595	12/31
VFW Post 1247	12/31
Olive Garden	1/2
Ying Thai Restaurant	1/2
Old Chicago	1/11
Country Club Liquors	1/12
Nepal Restaurant	1/14
Andy's Liquor Mart	1/17
La Bamba	1/26
Safeway Store #1533	1/28
West Gate Inn	1/31
Mesa Cafe	2/3
Rendez vous	2/3
Fast Eddy's	2/6
Boomers	2/8
Stop N Save #3	2/8
Fairground Wine & Liquor	2/10
Chili's Grill & Bar	2/11
Pinon Grill at Tiara Rado	2/11
Albertson's Food #886	2/12
This Is It Grocery	2/12
Los Reyes Restaurant	2/13
Boston's The Gourmet Pizza	2/19
Loco Food Store #14	2/26



Texas Hold'em

There have been many questions and calls to our office regarding the game of Texas Hold'em or Poker games. We thought with the help of Brian Dyet, Investigator with the State of Colorado, Department of Revenue, Liquor Enforcement we would like to target some key issues that have been asked.

Texas Hold'em falls under "social gambling". For it to be considered "social gambling" two criteria must be met. They are: 1) bona fide social relationship and 2) no profit motive - must be present for a gambling activity to be considered legal "social gambling."

"Bona fide social relationship".

This means there must be an established relationship based upon **some other common interest**, other than the gambling activity, outside of the establishment. Some establishments have everyone just introduce themselves at the tables....this does **NOT** qualify.

<u>"No profit motive"</u>. A licensed premise can hold a game of chance but must <u>not charge a fee</u> of any kind either directly or indirectly such as but not limited to:

- Cover charge
- Drink/food minimum
- Seat rental
- Buy-in (dollars paid for dollars given in chips or funny money)

Other Questions we have been asked:

Are there any games that can be wagered:

A licensee is permitted to conduct, on it licensed premises, tournaments or competitions involving games of skill as permitted by 18-10-102(2)(a) C.R.S., including the awarding of prizes or other things of value to participants in connection with the use or operation of devices such as and including, but not limited to:

- Pool tables
- Billiard tables
- Pinball machines
- Foosball machines
- Basketball games
- Air hockey games
- Shuffleboard games
- Dart games
- Bowling games
- Golf games

Licensees will not be considered in violation of this regulation if they permit on their licensed premises, cards or similar games of chance to be played between natural persons where no person is engaging in gambling as defined by 18-10-102(2) C.R.S.

Continued on next page



∽ Congratulations on your New Licenses Western CO Botanical Society dba Western CO Botanical Gardens, Arts China City Inc., dba Grand China Rest., H/R Rosco*s Inc., dba Kannah Creek Brewing

Texas Hold'em continued...

Only participants of the game of skill, not observers, can place bets, ie. calcutta betting is not permitted.

Shake a Day - Dice Game

You may have seen this game somewhere; it is played with 5 or 6 dice. You pay a \$1, roll the dice, if they all land of the same number you win the pot. Remember this is just like a slot machine without the machine, you are still wagering your money with a chance to loose or win...**THIS IS ILLE-GAL!!**

Pull Tabs

Establishments with pull tabs must have a Club License and be licensed by the Secretary of State's Office with a Bingo/Raffle license.

Any additional questions or concerns, please feel free to contact Brian Dyet, Investigator at (970) 248-7133 or by email at bdyet@spike.dor.state.co.us

Watch for a flyer in the mail for our next FREE Alcohol Server Responsibility Training. You can also watch for a flyer on our website at www.gicity.org Please take a few minutes

Upcoming Holidays and Events October 1 October 10 October 16 Columbus Day October 29 Nat'l Boss Day October 30 Downtown Spooktacular October 31 Daylight Saving Time Ends November 1 Election Day Co., Brew Dub November 5 Powderhorn Ski Swap November 11 Veteran's Day (City Offices Closed) November 24, 25 Thanksgiving (City Offices Closed) November 25 Downtown Tree Lighting December 3 Parade of Lights December 7 Pearl Harbor Remembrance Day December 21 Winter Begins December 25 Christmas January 1 New Years Day Hyou don't like something Tyou don't ine someoni Tyou don't in you can't onenes it onenes your onenes it onenes your oriange ^{n oriange your} attitude," Maja Angelou **Renewal Fees** The State and City fees listed need to be included (\$) with the renewal applications when turning them Beer & Wine Tavern City \$98.75 State \$351.25 City \$125.00 State \$227.50 Fermented Malt Beverage Hotel and Restaurant City \$53.75 State \$96.25 City \$125.00 State \$500.00 Numbers Club **Brew Pub** City Clerk's Office City \$91.25 State \$308.75 City \$125.00 State \$750.00 244-1510 **Retail Liquor Store** Arts City Sales Tax City \$72.50 State \$227.50 City \$91.25 State \$308.75 244-1521 Craig Campbell Newsletter prepared by: Police Officer 244-3787 City of Grand Junction Office of the City Clerk State Líquor 250 North 5th Street Enforcement Grand Junction, CO 81501-2668 (303) 205-2300 Email: juanitap@gjcity.org